existence at ground lease inception, including renewal periods, or (ii) the ground lease term, including renewal periods. Each of the Company�s
ground leases provides it an unconditional right to renew for all granted renewal terms. If no tenant lease obligations existed at the date of
ground lease inception, the initial term of the ground lease is considered the minimum lease term. All rental obligations due to be paid out over
the minimum lease term, including fixed escalations, have therefore been straight-lined evenly over the minimum lease term. Additionally, if the
minimum lease term ends prior to the originally established depreciable life of the tower (typically 15 years), the Company has shortened the
depreciable life of the tower to coincide with the minimum lease term of the ground lease.

9

Edgar Filing: SBA COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

The following is a summary of the effects of the Ground Lease Restatement on the consolidated statements of operations for the three months
ended September 30, 2004:

For the three months ended
September 30, 2004

As previously
reported

Ground Lease
Restatement As restated

(in thousands)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Total revenues $ 58,743 $ �  $ 58,743
Site leasing cost of revenue (10,532) (1,339) (11,871)
Site development cost of revenue (20,169) �  (20,169)
Depreciation, accretion, and amortization (20,511) (2,130) (22,641)
Other operating expenses (7,532) 67 (7,465)

Operating loss from continuing operations (1) (3,402) (3,403)
Total other expense (21,193) �  (21,193)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (278) 44 (234)

Loss from continuing operations (21,472) (3,358) (24,830)
Loss from discontinued operations, net (2,538) (4) (2,542)

Net loss $ (24,010) $ (3,362) $ (27,372)

Net loss per common share $ (0.42) $ (0.05) $ (0.47)

As a result of the adjustments described above, the accompanying results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2004 have
been adjusted to record additional rent expense (included in operating expenses on the statement of operations) of $1.3 million; additional
depreciation expense of $2.1 million; and a decrease of provision for income taxes of $0.04 million.

The following is a summary of the effects of the Ground Lease Restatement on the consolidated statements of operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2004:

For the nine months ended
September 30, 2004

As previously
reported

Ground Lease
Restatement As restated

(in thousands)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Total revenues $ 165,949 $ �  $ 165,949
Site leasing cost of revenue (31,384) (4,172) (35,556)
Site development cost of revenue (55,740) �  (55,740)

Edgar Filing: SBA COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Depreciation, accretion, and amortization (61,755) (6,347) (68,102)
Other operating expenses (23,589) 94 (23,495)

Operating loss from continuing operations (6,519) (10,425) (16,944)
Total other expense (84,867) �  (84,867)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (827) 131 (696)

Loss from continuing operations (92,213) (10,294) (102,507)
(Loss) gain from discontinued operations, net (2,964) 27 (2,937)

Net loss $ (95,177) $ (10,267) $ (105,444)

Net loss per common share $ (1.68) $ (0.18) $ (1.86)

As a result of the adjustments described above, the accompanying results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 have been
adjusted to record additional rent expense (included in operating expenses on the statement of operations) of $4.2 million; additional
depreciation expense of $6.3 million; a decrease of provision for income taxes of $0.1 million; and a decrease in loss from discontinued
operations of $0.03 million.

10

Edgar Filing: SBA COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

4. CURRENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In May 2005, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued Statement No. 154, �Accounting Changes and Error Corrections-a